Page 1 of 3		Follows Conditional No.: 19-10-0702C		Date: January 08, 2025 Ca		ase No.: 24-10-0774X		LOMR-F	
Federal E				Emergency Management Agency Washington, D.C. 20472					
LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)									
С	OMMUN	NITY AND MAP PANEL	INFORMATION	LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION					
COMMUNITY		CITY OF ALBANY, LINN COUNTY, OREGON		A portion of Lots 78 through 92, Brandis Meadows, as shown on the Certificate of Survey No. 26556 recorded as Document No. 2019-1398, in Volume 25, Page 15, in the Office of the County Clerk, Linn County, Oregon					
				This determination document supersedes our previous determination for the subject property following correction of an error identified in the original submittal reviewed under Case No. 24-10-0373A received on					
		COMMUNITY NO.: 410							
AFFE MAP F	CTED PANEL	NUMBER: 41043C0218G		March 27, 2024.					
		DATE: 9/29/2010		]					
FLOODING SOURCE: TRIBUTARY TO COX CREEK			APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF PROPERTY:44.637525, -123.046289 SOURCE OF LAT & LONG: LOMA LOGIC DATUM: NAD 83						
				DETERMINATIO	N				
LOT	BLOC SECTI		STREET	OUTCOME WHAT IS REMOVED FROM THE SFHA	FLOOD ZONE	1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD ELEVATION (NAVD 88)	LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE ELEVATION (NAVD 88)	LOWEST LOT ELEVATION (NAVD 88)	
78-92		Brandis Meadows		Portion of Property	X (unshaded)			229.8 feet	
<b>Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)</b> - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood).									
		CONSIDERATIONS	· ·			or the additional o	considerations lis	sted below.)	
LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONSUPERSEDES PREVIOUS DETERMINATIONPORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHACORRECTED COPYZONE ASTATE LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS									
Fill for determi chance propert Howeve	the prop ined tha of bein y from t er, the le	provides the Federal E berty described above. I at the described portion( ing equaled or exceeded the SFHA located on t ender has the option to c	Using the information s (s) of the property(ies) d in any given year ( the effective NFIP ma continue the flood insu	submitted and the eff ) is/are not located ir base flood). This do ap; therefore, the Fe irance requirement to	fective Nationa the SFHA, ar cument revises deral mandato protect its fina	I Flood Insurance n area inundated s the effective N bry flood insurance ncial risk on the lo	e Program (NFIF by the flood hay FIP map to rem ce requirement pan.	P) map, we have ving a 1-percent nove the subject does not apply.	
This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.									

Patrick "Rick" F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief Engineering Services Branch Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

Page 2 of 3	Follows Conditional I	No.: 19-10-0702C	Date: January 08, 2025	Case No.: 24-10-0774X	LOMR-F
	AND SECURIC	Federal	Emergency Mar Washington, D.C.	nagement Agency	
		ETERMINAT	AP REVISION BA	(REMOVAL)	
	ROPERTY DESCRI		<b>UED)</b> d by the following metes and	bounds:	
line of lots 84 and 83 chord bear 83, 82 and a chord be 79, and 78 22.43 feet; the right wi chord leng Thence wil bearing of with a curv bearing of along the N to the right chord leng 86.71 feet, along the N 01°49'22" <b>PORTION</b> <b>preceding</b> Portions of Special Fl remains s	92, 91, 90, 89, 88, 87, with a curve turning to ing of S 85°09'19" W, v 81 with a curve turning aring of S 85°09'19" W N 87°58'04" W 192.74 Thence N 41°10'48" V ith an arc length of 11.7 th of 10.61 feet; Thenc th of 10.61 feet; Thenc th a curve turning to the N 85°09'19" E, with a c e turning to the right w N 85°09'19" E, with a c North line of lots 85, 86 with an arc length of 4 th of 4.02 feet along the with a radius of 43.00 North line of lots 91 and W 101.50 feet back to the <b>IS OF THE PROPEF</b> <b>g 1 Property.)</b> of this property, but n lood Hazard Area. T ubject to Federal, Sta	86 and 85 N 87°58 the left with an arc with a chord length g to the right with a 4, with a chord length feet to the most S V 65.65 feet; Thence 78 feet, with a radiu the along the North life e left with an arc length chord length of 98.1 tith an arc length of thord length of 141 5, 87, 88, 89, 90, an 4.14 feet, with a rad e North line of lot 9 feet, with a chord k d 92; Thence along the point of beginni <b>RTY REMAIN IN</b> ot the subject of the refore, any futurate/Commonwea	8'04" W 415.18 feet; Thence a length of 120.03 feet, with a of 119.74 feet; Thence contir n arc length of 120.03 feet, w th of 119.74 feet; Thence alor outherly Southwest corner of ce N 02°01'56" E 21.22 feet; T us of 7.50 feet, with a chord be ine of lots 78, 79, 80 and 81 S ngth of 98.42 feet, with a radii 18 feet along the North line of 141.63 feet, with a radius of 29 feet along the North line of d 91 S 87°58'04" E 293.78 fe lius of 5.00 feet, with a chord 1; Thence with a curve turnin bearing of N 81°38'48" E, with said North line of lot 92 S 87 ing <b>THE SFHA (This Addition</b> the Determination/Commen- ure construction or substant Ith, and local regulations for	huing along the south line of lots ith a radius of 500.00 feet, with ing the South line of lots 81, 80, lot 78; Thence N 51°09'35" W Thence with a curve turning to earing of N 47°01'56" E, with a S 87°55'04" E 248.15 feet; us of 410.00 feet, with a chord lots 81, 82, and 83; Thence 590.00 feet, with a chord of lots 83, 84, and 85; Thence et; Thence with a curve turning bearing of S 64°16'23" E, with a g to the left with an arc length of a chord length of 72.75 feet °58'04" E 45.79 feet Thence S <b>al Consideration applies to the</b> the document, may remain in the tial improvement on the property or floodplain management.	
ZONE A (	This Additional Cor	nsideration appl	ies to the preceding 1 Pro	operty.)	
was deter engineerii and has n	mined using the bes ng analysis. The floc ot been formalized tl	t flood hazard dat od elevation used hrough the standa	ta available to FEMA, but v to make this determinatior	a Special Flood Hazard Area tha vithout performing a detailed n is based on approximate metho g base flood elevations published	ds
			TION (This Additional Co DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)	nsideration applies to all	
				ed 8/26/2024, for the subject	

property.

This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

7/ Ĺ U 0

Patrick "Rick" F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief Engineering Services Branch Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

Federal Emergency Management Agency Washington, D.C. 20472								
LETTER OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL) ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)								
CORRECTED COPY (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding LOMR-F DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)) This Determination Document has been corrected to reflect a change in the previous determination issued for the subject property. Please discard the previous determination document for the subject property.								
STATE AND LOCAL CONSIDERATIONS (This Additional Consideration applies to all properties in the LOMR-F DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)) Please note that this document does not override or supersede any State or local procedural or substantive provisions which may apply to floodplain management requirements associated with amendments to State or local floodplain zoning ordinances, maps, or State or local procedures adopted under the National Flood Insurance Program.								
This attachment provides additional information regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the FEMA								
Mapping and Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.								

Date: January 08, 2025

Case No.: 24-10-0774X

LOMR-F

Page 3 of 3

Follows Conditional No.: 19-10-0702C

Cel litte

Patrick "Rick" F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief Engineering Services Branch Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration



## Federal Emergency Management Agency

Washington, D.C. 20472

January 08, 2025

THE HONORABLE ALEX JOHNSON II MAYOR, CITY OF ALBANY 333 BROADALBIN STREET SW ALBANY, OR 97321

CASE NO.: 24-10-0774X COMMUNITY: CITY OF ALBANY, LINN COUNTY, OREGON COMMUNITY NO.: 410137

DEAR MR. JOHNSON II:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) determine if the property described in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special Flood Hazard Area, the area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood), on the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map. Using the information submitted and the effective NFIP map, our determination is shown on the attached Letter of Map Revision based on Fill (LOMR-F) Determination Document. This determination document provides additional information regarding the effective NFIP map, the legal description of the property and our determination.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding the subject property and LOMR-Fs. Please see the List of Enclosures below to determine which documents are enclosed. Other attachments specific to this request may be included as referenced in the Determination/Comment document. If you have any questions about this letter or any of the enclosures, please contact the FEMA Map Insurance eXchange (FMIX) toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 500, Alexandria, VA 22304-6426.

Sincerely,

A lut

Patrick "Rick" F. Sacbibit, P.E., Branch Chief Engineering Services Branch Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

LIST OF ENCLOSURES: LOMR-F DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

cc: State/Commonwealth NFIP Coordinator Community Map Repository Region Mr. Michael Towle



Federal Emergency Management Agency

Washington, D.C. 20472

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING LETTERS OF MAP REVISION BASED ON FILL

When making determinations on requests for Letters of Map Revision based on the placement of fill (LOMR-Fs), the Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) bases its determination on the flood hazard information available at the time of the determination. Requesters should be aware that flood conditions may change or new information may be generated that would supersede FEMA's determination. In such cases, the community will be informed by letter.

Requesters also should be aware that removal of a property (parcel of land or structure) from the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) means FEMA has determined the property is not subject to inundation by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This does not mean the property is not subject to other flood hazards. The property could be inundated by a flood with a magnitude greater than the base flood or by localized flooding not shown on the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map.

The effect of a LOMR-F is it removes the Federal requirement for the lender to require flood insurance coverage for the property described. The LOMR-F *is not* a waiver of the condition that the property owner maintain flood insurance coverage for the property. *Only* the lender can waive the flood insurance purchase requirement because the lender imposed the requirement. *The property owner must request and receive a written waiver from the lender before canceling the policy*. The lender may determine, on its own as a business decision, that it wishes to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan.

The LOMR-F provides FEMA's comment on the mandatory flood insurance requirements of the NFIP as they apply to a particular property. A LOMR-F is not a building permit, nor should it be construed as such. Any development, new construction, or substantial improvement of a property impacted by a LOMR-F must comply with all applicable State and local criteria and other Federal criteria.

Even though structures are not located in an SFHA, as mentioned above, they could be flooded by a flooding event with a greater magnitude than the base flood. In fact, more than 25 percent of all claims paid by the NFIP are for policies for structures located outside the SFHA in Zones B, C, X (shaded), or X (unshaded). More than one-fourth of all policies purchased under the NFIP protect structures located in these zones. The risk to structures located outside SFHAs is just not as great as the risk to structures located in SFHAs. Finally, approximately 90 percent of all federally declared disasters are caused by flooding, and homeowners insurance does not provide financial protection from this flooding. Therefore, FEMA encourages the widest possible coverage under the NFIP.

The revisions made effective by a LOMR-F are made pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and are in accordance with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L. 90-448) 42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65.

In accordance with regulations adopted by the community when it made application to join the NFIP, letters issued to revise an NFIP map must be attached to the community's official record copy of the map. That map is available for public inspection at the community's official map repository. Therefore, FEMA sends copies of all such letters to the affected community's official map repository.

To ensure continued eligibility to participate in the NFIP, the community must enforce its floodplain management regulations using, at a minimum, the flood elevations and zone designations shown on the NFIP map, including the revisions made effective by LOMR-Fs. LOMR-Fs are based on minimum criteria established by the NFIP. State, county, and community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions and in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction in the SFHA. If the State, county, or community has adopted more restrictive and comprehensive floodplain management criteria, these criteria take precedence over the minimum Federal criteria.

FEMA does not print and distribute LOMR-Fs to primary map users, such as local insurance agents and mortgage lenders; therefore, the community serves as the repository for LOMR-Fs. FEMA encourages communities to disseminate LOMR-Fs so that interested persons, such as property owners, insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, may benefit from the information. FEMA also encourages communities to prepare articles for publication in the local newspaper that describe the changes made and the assistance community officials will provide in serving as a clearinghouse for LOMR-Fs and interpreting NFIP maps.

When a restudy is undertaken, or when a sufficient number of revisions occur on particular map panels, FEMA initiates the printing and distribution process for the panels and incorporates the changes made effective by LOMR-Fs. FEMA notifies community officials in writing when affected map panels are being physically revised and distributed. If the results of particular LOMR-Fs cannot be reflected on the new map panels because of scale limitations, FEMA notifies the community in writing and revalidates the LOMR-Fs in that letter. LOMR-Fs revalidated in this way usually will become effective 1 day after the effective date of the revised map.